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January 23, 2015

Michael W. and Kathleen M. Smiley
3721 Dawes Drive

Ames, Iowa 50010

Dear Mr. & Ms. Smiley.

SUBJECT:      Application:       VARIANCE DECISION VAR-14-000259

Applicants: MICHAEL W. & KATHLEEN M. SMILEY

Owners:    MICHAEL W. & KATHLEEN M. SMILEY

Request:   Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Improvements,

Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23. 88, Non- Dedicable

Street; Private Dead-End Street (# of Lots Served By)
Tax Map Key:     3- 5- 010: 004 SUB- 14. 001422)

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR- 14-
000259 subject to variance conditions.  The variance grants relief for SUB- 14- 001422 from the maximum

number of lots served as required by Hawai' i County Code ( HCC), Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

The variance is from the proposed subdivision' s maximum limits pursuant to HCC,  Chapter 23

Subdivisions),  Article 3,  Design Standards,  Division 4,  Street Design,  Section 23- 48,  Cul-de- sacs
maximum number of lots),

BACKGROUND

1.     Location.  The referenced TMK property, Lot 4, Laupahoehoe Seacliffs Subdivision, being also a
Portion of Grant 908, containing an area of approximately 0. 72 acres ( 31, 363 sq. ft.), is situated at
Kihalani, North Hilo, Hawai' i.

2.     County Zoning.  Residential Single Family, 15, 000 sq, ft. minimum ( RS- 15).

3.     State Land Use.  Urban ( U).

4.     County General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide ( LUPAG) map designates the property as
Low Density Urban ( Idu) and Open (o).
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5.     Special Management Area.  The parcel is located in the SMA and was granted an exemption from
further SMA review through SMA Assessment SAA- 14- 001188,

6,     Subdivision RequestlPPM. Subdivision application SUB- 14- 001422 was submitted to subdivide the
subject property into 2 lots,  Further action on the subdivision application has been deferred pursuant
to this variance application acknowledgement letter dated December 9, 2014 in the variance file.

7.     Subdivision Code: Section 23- 88, Non-dedicable street; private dead-end street.  "... The street
shall provide access to six lots or less..."

8.     Variance Application.  The variance request from subdivision code allowance for maximum number

of lots served by a non- dedicable dead-end street was acknowledged by Planning Department letter
dated December 9, 2014,  The subdivision proposes to create a seventh lot with access over the

existing non- dedicable dead- end street.  The proposed new lot is intended to separate a cemetery
from the buildable portion of the parcel and the cemetery lot will not be built upon.

9,     Variance Application (VAR- 14. 000259) Agency Comments and Requirements.

a.   Hawaii County Fire Department ( HFD): see attached memorandum dated December 26, 2014.

b.   Department of Public Works ( DPW): see attached memorandum dated October 28, 2014 in
response to the subdivision application.

c,   No other agency comments were solicited and none were received.

10.    Notice to Surrounding Owners/ Posted Sign.  The applicant submitted evidence, dated December
8, 2014, regarding the posting of a public notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section
23- 17( c) of the HCC.  A picture of the posted sign was also submitted.  Further, verification was

submitted that a notice of the application was sent on January 15, 2015 to the surrounding property
owners as required by Section 23- 17( a).

11.    Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public.   There were no comments or
objections submitted by surrounding property owners or the public.

ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will be granted unless it is found that:

a)    There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property rights that
would otherwise be available or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or
manner of development of that property.

The Variance Application meets criterion ( a) for the following reasorl
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Considering that the new lot will not be buildable because of the cemetery located on it, there will be no
increase in the housing density accessing via the existing roadway. This subdivision is being undertaken to
facilitate the owners in acquiring financing which has been very much hindered by the fact that the
cemetery is located on the subject properly

The proposed Project roadway will serve only 6 buildable lots and is in keeping with the intent of Section
23- 88.

b)    There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty.

The Variance Application meets criterion (b) for the following reason( s):

The difficulty in obtaining financing cannot be resolved in any other manner other than to separate the
cemetery from the buildable lot.

Therefore, allowing the additional lot in excess of six is the only reasonable alternative,

c)    The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose

of this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area' s character or to adjoining
properties.

The Variance Application meets criterion (c) for the following reason( s):

The additional lot will not be buildable and therefore, the intent of the subdivision code in limiting the
number of lots accessing off of the non- dedicable, dead-end street is preserved.

Therefore, the granting of this variance request will be: ( 1) consistent with the general purpose of the
zoning district, the intent and purpose of the Zoning and Subdivision Control Codes, and the County
General Plan; ( 2) will not cause substantial adverse impact to the area' s character and to adjoining
properties; and ( 3) will not otherwise be detrimental to the public's welfare.

DETERMINATION-VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance to allow 7 lots in the subdivision to have access on the non- dedicable, dead- end street,

exceeding the code maximum of 6lots, is hereby approved.

This approval is subject to the following variance conditions.

1.     The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2.     The owners, their assigns, or successors shall record with the Bureau of Conveyances written deed
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language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the cemetery lot created by the
proposed subdivision which prohibit the construction of any dwelling on the lot.

The recorded agreement shall be incorporated as an exhibit and made part of each agreement of

sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the approved subdivided lots.  A copy of
the recorded document shall be forwarded to the Planning Department,

3,    The pending subdivision application' s ( SUB- 14- 001422) final plat map shall meet all the requirements
of the Hawaii County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code not covered by this variance.

4,    The subdivider, owner( s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes
and comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building
improvements and land use.

Should any of the foregoing stated conditions not be complied with,, the Planning Director may proceed to
declare this Variance Permit null and void.

Any questions may be directed to Jonathan Holmes at ( 808) 961- 8146, or ionathan. holmesid),hawali
countv.aov.

Sincerely,

E KHAN HA
Planning Director

JRH: nci
11COHDplanninglpublic' Admin Permits DlvisiomVananceOMVAR- 14 000259 Smiley q Lots Pvt Rd1APVL docx

Ends:   Agency Comments

xc:       DPW- Engineering Branch
SUB- 14- 001422

Niels Christensen, LPLS, The Independent Hawaii Surveyors, LLC

P. O. Box 577

Hilo, HI 96721

xc wlencls:       Gilbert Bailado, GIS Section ( via email)
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